IX SYSTEM
IP Network-Compatible System
Quick Start Programming Guide
This is an abbreviated programming manual addressing basic program settings for an IX System using the
IX Support Tool. A complete set of instructions (IX Web Setting Manual / IX Operation Manual / IX Support Tool Setting Manual)
can be found at www.aiphone.net. In North America for additional literature and media, visit www.aiphone.com/IX.
ATTENTION:
IX Support Tool

Step 1: System Settings
Launch IX Support Tool Select Create New System
* Station Type Key
IX-MV7-*:
IX-MV7-HB, IX-MV7-HW, IX-MV7-B,
IX-MV7-W
IX-DV, IX-DVF(-*):
IX-DVF-P, IX-DVF-2RA, IX-DVF-RA
IX-DA, IX-DF(-*):
IX-DF-HID, IX-DF-RP10, IX-DF-2RA
IX-SSA(-*):
IX-SSA-2RA, IX-SSA-RA
IX-BA, IX-SS(-*):
IX-SS-2RA, IX-SS-RA
IX-RS-*:
IX-RS-B, IX-RS-W
*This Guide will explain network and system settings using IPv4 examples.
4 | IX Quick Start Programming Guide
Programming a New System
Step 2: Station Customization - Optional
Support Tool will provide each station a default Station Name, four-digit Number, and IP Address starting from
192.168.1.10. To edit this information, click Station Details  in the Advanced Settings section, shown below.
To use the default information created by Support Tool, skip to Step 3.
Optional Settings
Individually partition, enable, or disable
door release access.
Door Release
Batch configure network information by
station type or for the entire system.
Batch IP Address Configuration
Select which stations are displayed in
each Master Station's address book.
Address Book
Edit Number,  Name, IP Address by
 clicking on Station Details .
2.1 - Station Details
Enter a name for each of the stations in
the system (24 characters max).
2.3 - Station Name
Changes made during this step
will not be applied until the
programming process has been
completed.
Note:
Enter a 3-5 digit station number for each of
the stations in the system.
2.2 - Station Number
Enter a static IP Address and Subnet mask
for each of the stations in the system.
2.4 - IPv4 Address
When done making changes, click OK .
2.5 - Update Station Details
5
Step 3: Association
Programming a New System
Automatic
Scroll DownScroll Down
The association process is where the station information created in Support Tool is associated with a station
found on the network. Choose one of two methods, Automatic (recommended) or Manual (page 6). Once
associated, the station will receive its Station Name, Number, and network information after a short power
cycle.
Clicking the Associate Automatically button will pair a station from the top Station Settings List to the same
type of station in the Station List below it. The stations are chosen at random. When the stations have been
associated, scroll to the bottom of this page to review the Associated Station List, and confirm each station’s
status. This list will show each station’s newly associated information, as well as it’s MAC address. This is the
recommended association method for stations in a bench scenario.
Click Associate Automatically .
3.1 - Associate Automatically
3.3 - Next
If all stations show Success, click Next .
Go to page 7 "Setting File Upload"